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Tenth Survey of Sei-katsu-sha Concerning COVID-19 (January 2021)

Degree of freedom of life is 56.3 points in January 2021
Drops for the second consecutive month
Anxiety and activity restriction continue to strengthen

Hakuhodo Institute of Life and Living, a think tank of Hakuhodo Inc., in January 2021 conducted its tenth “Survey
of Sei-katsu-sha Concerning COVID-19” to understand sei-katsu-sha’s attitudes and behaviors during the
coronavirus. The survey was conducted January 4-6, 2021 in the Greater Tokyo (Tokyo, Kanagawa, Chiba,
Saitama and Ibaraki Prefectures), Greater Nagoya (Aichi, Mie and Gifu Prefectures) and Hanshin (Osaka, Kyoto,
Hyogo and Nara Prefectures) areas, targeting 1,500 males and females aged 20-69. See p.14 for the survey
outline. In December, Japan saw its surge in COVID-19 infections continue, particularly in the Greater Tokyo area
and the suspension of the government’'s Go To Campaign-related travel, event and shopping arcade activities
amid new record numbers of infections and patients with severe symptoms every day. In the New Year, the news
was full of stories about coordination between parties around issuing a declaration of a state of emergency
following calls from Tokyo and three surrounding prefectures and the strengthening of requests to restaurants and
bars to open for shorter hours. It was against this backdrop that the survey was conducted.

When we asked sei-katsu-sha to rate their freedom of life under current circumstances if their normal life prior to
the spread of COVID-19 rated 100 points, the result was 56.3 points, down 2.6 points since December. The rating
dropped for the second month in a row.

Like last month, scores for Degree of anxiety items were up in almost every item, in line with the increase in
infection numbers. Again this month, increases in the scores for Feel anxious about the government’s response
(81.3%, up 5.7 points) and Feel anxious about the lack and uncertainty of information (72.3%, up 5.2 points) stood
out. Scores for Degree of activity restriction items also rose across the board, as they did last month. In particular,
increased scores in Refrain from travel and leisure activities (86.7%, up 5.6 points) and Refrain from nonessential
and nonurgent shopping (76.6%, up 5.1 points) stood out.

In Degree of behavioral change, the score for Refrain from going out and enjoy pastimes | can do at home (73.8%,
up 7.3 points) rose sharply. Other items did not change significantly, but there were slight increases in scores for
items related to time spent at home, such as Refrain from going out and use net shopping and food delivery
services instead (47.4%, up 2.7 points), I'm home more, so I'm using video, music and other streaming services
(46.8%, up 2.5 points).

The shift in sei-katsu-sha attitudes and behaviors from “outside,” which peaked in November, to “inside” appears
to be strengthening.

This survey will be conducted regularly for the time being (The survey content may be changed depending on
changes in circumstances).



Freedom of life under the influence of COVID-19

Q: If your normal life prior to the spread of COVID-19 is 100 points, and extreme inconvenience due to the spread
of the virus rates 0, how would you rate the degree of freedom of your current life?

. . 100 pts: Same as normal
If normal life rates 100 points, the

current degree of life freedom is:

56.3 pts

Down 2.6 pts compared to last month

50 pts

0 pts: Extreme inconvenience

Sep. Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan.
2020 2021

Values have been calculated to two decimal places, however figures in this report have been rounded to the
L nearest tenth. Any discrepancies are due to rounding.

Attitudes and behavior under the influence of COVID-19 (Excerpt)

Q: Below is a series of opinions given as a result of the spread of COVID-19. For each, select the opinion that best
matches your feelings and/or behaviaor.
(Single response: Agree, Somewhat agree, Somewhat disagree, Disagree) Agree + Somewhat agree
(Change since previous month)
- - Feel anxious about the government's response 81.3% (+5.7 pts)
egree o
ar?xiety Feel anxious about the lack and uncertainty of information 72.3% (+5.2 pts)
Feel anxious about my and my family's health 74.0% (+3.3 pts)
Refrain from travel and leisure activities 86.7% (+5.6 pts)
D:gtriiﬁyc’f Refrain from nonessential and nonurgent shopping 76.6% (+5.1 pts)
restriction Refrain from meeting friends and socializing 82.1% (+4.8 pts)
Refrain from eating out 75.7% (+4.6 pts)
5 f Refrain from going out and enjoy pastimes | can do at home 73.8% (+7.3 pts)
egree O Refrain from going out and use net shopping and food delivery
behavioral  services instead 47.4% (+2.7 pts)
change I'm home more, so I'm using video, music and other 46.8% (+2.5 pts)
streaming services




Reference material 1: Freedom of life under the influence of COVID-19

Degree of freedom of life score drops for the second consecutive month
* By gender, age group and area, scores dropped among all cohorts. The declines were particularly large
among males and the 40—49 age group.

In free responses, comments are polarized, with the some hardly restricted in their activities, and others
significantly impacted. Some also mention a huge difference in how people deal with the rise in infection
numbers

+ From those who gave comparatively high Freedom of life scores, it is apparent that people are acting
without too much restriction after sanitizing, with comments such as, “When | go out, | wear a mask and
take antibacterial measures,” “Most shops and restaurants are open,” “My clubs are active again,” “The
restaurant industry is taking antibacterial measures,” and “Work is getting back to normal.”

* From those who gave mid-range Freedom of life scores, we see differences in anxieties and how they are
taking things, with some seeing the recent increase in infections as, “COVID-19 is getting closer to me
personally,” and others commenting that, “No one in my vicinity has had it,” and “There’s a vast difference
in attitudes between those who are concerned about COVID-19 and those who aren’t.”

* Among those who gave low scores, in addition to comments about stress and restrictions on their activities,
comments about being severely affected, such as, “I had to sell my shop and home,” “I had it and I'm now
looking for another job,” and “My academic societies are not active and | can’t build up experience,” stood
out.

m Results by gender, age group and area
(Pts)

Scores Change

Sep. Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan. Sep. Oct. Nov. Dec.

2020 2020 2020 2020 2021 — — — —

(Number of respondents) survey | survey | survey | survey | survey | Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan.
Overall (1,500) | 58.3| 59.7 61.4| 58.9| 56.3| +1.4| +1.7| -25 -2.6
Males (755) 59.8| 60.4 62.2| 61.4| 57.1| +0.6| +1.7| -0.8 -4.2
Females (745) | 56.8| 58.9| 60.7| 56.5| 55.6| +2.2| +1.7| -42| -0.9
20-29 (241) | 56.7| 56.6| 59.4| 552 | 545| -01| +29| -42| -0.8
30-39 (286) | 57.8| 59.0| 61.0| 58.6| 56.1| +1.2| +20| -24| -25
40-49 (375) | 57.6| 620| 61.4| 61.3| 556| +44| -06| -01| -57
50-59 (319) 59.7| 59.1 61.4| 58.1| 576 -06| +2.3| -3.3 -0.5
60-69 (279) | 59.6| 60.7| 63.6| 60.3| 57.8| +1.1| +3.0| -34| -25
Cagaktre'{ ;%‘fgg) 500) | 57.2| 59.0| 59.7| 595| 56.9| +1.8| +0.7| -02| -2.6
(a%alfnr r'\'a%?gg’)a (500) | 57.2| 60.7| 615| 59.0| 57.1| +35| +0.9| 25| -1.9
(30'1?:?2:]'%3) 500) | 605| 59.4| 631| 58.3| 55.1| -1.1| +3.7| -48| -3.2

Up at least 5 pts Up at least 10 pts Down at least 5 pts Down at least 10 pts

Values have been calculated to two decimal places, however figures in this report have been rounded to the nearest tenth. Any
discrepancies are due to rounding.



m Distribution of high, medium and low Degree of freedom of life scores

(%)
Distribution of high, medium and low scores
High Medium Low
(61 pts or higher) (41-60 pts) (40 pts or lower)
Overall (1,500) 38.9 355 255
Males (755) 41.1 34.4 24.5
Females (745) 36.8 36.6 26.6
20-29 (241) 35.7 32.8 315
30-39 (286) 38.8 35.7 255
40-49 (375) 37.6 37.9 24.5
50-59 (319) 41.1 36.1 22.9
60-69 (279) 41.2 34.1 24.7
%}itrﬁrr;giﬁys? (500) 41.2 33.4 25.4
?;%a;fnr 'r\'a%?gé’)a (500) 40.2 35.0 24.8
(30'1";‘:?22;[13) (500) 35.4 38.2 26.4

At least 5 pts higher

than overall figure

At least 10 pts higher
than overall figure

At least 5 pts lower
than overall figure

At least 10 pts lower

than overall figure

Reason for freedom of life score (Free response; selected responses)
O | I | I don'tthink I'm particularly restricted. There are some negatives but drinking parties
o | s e . 100 Male, 53
Q = with tricky acquaintances have been canceled or | can get out of them due to the i Osaka Pref
8 ) pandemic, so that evens things up. pts saka Fret.
o | P
= | o
= | @ | Because when | go out, | wear a mask and carry antibacterial items with me. 90 Female, 50
8 o pts Kanagawa Pref.
S| =
3 | @ | Because compared to during the [first] state of emergency [last spring], most shops 80 Male, 43
o g and restaurants are open, and other than wearing a mask, | can do things freely. pts Osaka Pref.
=_..: N
W While my life changed a bit with college lectures going online, my clubs are active 80 Female, 22
again now and | can go out as normal, so | don't feel especially inconvenienced. pts Saitama Pref.
| can't travel and eat out freely like | did before and now need to worry what others will
think. But in the restaurant industry, more places are taking thorough antibacterial
; . . 70 Male, 47
measures, and things have gradually been getting back to normal since last -
pts Aichi Pref.

November. My work, too, is hardly any different from before the pandemic, so that's
why | gave this score.




In terms of my work, | have had to significantly curtail my sales activities, and in my

@ | private life, I'm refraining completely from eating out and outdoor recreation, so it's 6t0 M_?Ii’ 61
g'- hard to look after my body. pts OKyo
3 .
~ | Because even though infections are rising, no one in my vicinity has had it. 60 Male, 48, Mie
ﬁ pts Pref.
8 COVID-19 is getting closer to me personally. Worrying about it is making me a bit 50 Female, 44,
- | emotionally unstable. pts Chiba Pref.
7
~ | There’s a vast difference in attitudes between those who are concerned about COVID- 50 Female, 34
19 and those who are not. I'm able to match myself to both. pts Osaka Pref.
I'm used to the raft of everyday restrictions, but New Year and other special occasions 50 Female, 36
are also spent differently from normal, and | was lost for an emotional outlet. pts Aichi Pref.
S Since the pandemic, | haven't had meetings with my interest groups, which were
= something | lived for (we just show each other our creations online now). Public
> | volunteer activities involving home visits have been restricted, and they are hard to do 40 Female, 66
_g by phone and letter, without meeting the other party. | feel my stress levels rising. pts Saitama Pref.
@ | Meanwhile, I'm in an industry where | can't do my work remotely, so | have no choice
o but to go to work.
o
% Because my academic societies, particularly international academic societies, are not 30 Male, 26
< | active and | can’t build up my interests and experience. pts Kanagawa Pref.
Because | had it and changed jobs and am now looking for another job. As someone 30 Male, 33
with a career, my environment has changed drastically. pts Osaka Pref.
| can't eat out freely. | can't meet my own parents freely. My movement is restricted.
. - i T . . 10 Female, 36
Wearing a mask is a pain. Sanitizing is a chore. | can't meet my friends. | have been i Aichi Pref
given a set time that | have to drop off and pick up my child from kindergarten. pts ichi Fret.
| found myself in a position where | had to sell my shop. | sold my home to pay off 0 Female, 64
debts and loans. pts Osaka Pref.




Reference material 2: Attitudes and behavior under the influence of COVID-19

Degree of anxiety scores up in six of seven items again this month. Scores for Degree of activity restriction
items also rise across the board for the second month in a row
* In Degree of anxiety, continuing from last month, the increase in the scores for Feel anxious about the
government’s response (81.3%, up 5.7 points) and Feel anxious about the lack and uncertainty of
information (72.3%, up 5.2 points) stood out.
* In Degree of activity restriction, scores for Refrain from travel and leisure activities (86.7%, up 5.6 points)
and Refrain from nonessential and nonurgent shopping (76.6%, up 5.1 points) increased by at least 5
points.

In Degree of behavioral change, scores for items related to time spent at home rise
* In Degree of behavioral change, the score for Refrain from going out and enjoy pastimes | can do at home
(73.8%, up 7.3 points) rose sharply. Other items did not show large differences, but there were slight
increases in scores for items related to time spent at home, such as Refrain from going out and use net
shopping and food delivery services instead (47.4%, up 2.7 points) and I’'m home more, so I'm using video,
music and other streaming services (46.8%, up 2.5 points).

m Chronological change (Overall basis: September 2020-January 2021)

(%) (Pts)
Scores Change
v @] Z O S | Sep. | Oct. | Nov. | Dec.
Q
g 2a 2228 25
) N KPR KRN
Agree + Somewhat agree o o o o [l Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan.
) Feel anxious about the economy stalling 811|772 | 773|799 | 829 -39| +0.1| +2.6 | +3.0
@D
Lc% Feel anxious about the government's response 73.1| 69.2 | 66.5| 75.6 | 81.3| -3.9 | -2.7 | +9.1 | +5.7
@
O | Feel anxious about my and my family's health 69.3| 67.1| 66.2| 70.7 | 740| -2.2| -0.9 | +45| +3.3
@
> . . .
X | Feel anxious about the situation abroad 71.0| 68.4| 70.0 | 69.7 | 72.4| -2.6 | +1.6 | -0.3 | +2.7
@
~+
<

Feel anxious about the lack and uncertainty of

e E 66.6 | 61.5| 61.1| 67.1 | 723| -51| -04 | +6.0 | +5.2

Feel anxious about my and my family's jobs and

T 61.1| 605 | 61.7| 624 | 623]| -06 | +1.2 | +0.7 | -0.1

Feel anxious about changes in my interpersonal

. . 47.0 | 453 | 435 | 447 | 478 -1.7| -18 | +1.2 | +3.1
relationships

Refrain from travel and leisure activities 835 | 787|722 |81.1| 87| -48| 65| +89 | +5.6

Refrain from taking nonessential and nonurgent trips | 82.5 | 76.9 | 70.7 | 79.4 | 834 | -56 | -6.2 | +8.7 | +4.0

Refrain from shaking hands, hugging and otherwise

; 80.6 | 779 | 74.7| 789 | 824 | -27 | -3.2| +4.2 | +35
touching others

Refrain from meeting friends and socializing 80.1| 749 | 66.3 | 77.3| 821 | -52 | -8.6 | +11.0 | +4.8

Refrain from experiential entertainment (gigs,

q 798| 76.1| 705 | 774 | 81.3| -3.7| -5.6 | +6.9 | +3.9
theater, movies, etc.)

uonainsal Alianoe jo aalbag

Refrain from nonessential and nonurgent shopping 744 | 670|623 | 715 | 766 | -74 | -4.7 | +9.2 | +5.1

Refrain from eating out 75.7 1693|619 | 71.1| 75.7| -6.4| -7.4 | +9.2 | +4.6
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Consistently wear a mask, wash my hands and take

other precautions against infection 9289151918 923 931 -13]+0.3) +05| +0.8
g/llglgs sure to get sufficient exercise, nutrition and 7501 751 | 764 | 765 | 774 | +0.1 | +13 | +0.1 | 09
Refrain from going out and enjoy pastimes | can do 700 | 6431592 | 665 | 738 57| 51| +73| +73
at home

Keep als.tock of anti-infection products and everyday 683 | 667 | 6531 685 | 69.91 16| 14| 432 | +14
necessities

Use cashless payment options as much as possible | 63.2 | 60.0 | 58,5 | 62.1 | 63.5| -3.2| -1.5| +3.6 | +1.4
I'm at home more, so | cook myself as much as 550 | 551 | 524 | 541 | 563 01| 27| +1.7| 422
possible

_Av0|d using public transport and drive to places 503 | 479 | 471 | 525 | 520 | 24| -08 | +54 | +0.4
instead

I'm home more, so I'm playing video games on my 477 4701 461 | 468 | 290 | 07| 09| +0.7 | +22
smartphone, computer, etc.

Refrain from going out and use net shopping and

food delivery services instead 44.1 | 375376 44.7 | 4741 6.6 | +0.1 | +7.1) +2.7
I'm home more, so I'm using video, music and other | /- | 425 | 427 | 443 | 4681 19| -05| +16 | +25
streaming services

Lrgn:\:me more, so I'm doing exercises | can do at 448 | 424 | 203 | 241 | 439 24| 21| +38| 02
Enjoy leisure activities outdoors where people don't 389 | 432 | 412 | 437 | 207 | +a3| 20| +25| 30
gather

| exercise outside where people don't gather 377|399 | 383 | 40.7 | 405 | +2.2 | -16 | +2.4| -0.2
I'm h_ome more, so I'm reading and posting on social 375|375 | 358 | 37.6 | 39.7 0| 47| +18] +21
media

Commute to work/school during off-peak hours as

much as possible 351 36.7| 33.7| 37.7| 36.7| +16 | -3.0| +40| -1.0
Sta(ted/Am considering getting a ;lde job because 263|285 27113011 201 | +22 1 14| 430! 10
my income has dropped or looks likely to drop

I'm home more, so I'm upgrading my home

environment by updating the telecommunications 28.0 | 27.1| 283 | 298| 289| -09| +1.2| +1.5| -0.9
environment, buying home appliances, etc.

Telework (work from home) as much as possible

[Those with jobs?] 28.7| 265 | 26.7| 320 | 276 | -22| +0.2 | +5.3 | 4.4
I'm home more, so I'm making things by hand

(handcrafts, home improvements, DIY, etc.) 25.6 | 243 2491275 | 2631 -13 +0.6 | +26 ) -1.2
I'm putting the money | can't spend outside toward

buying slightly better things 257 | 241 | 214 | 249 | 26.3 1.6 27| 35| +14
I'm home more, so I'm investing 211|216 | 205| 23.3| 236| +0.5| -1.1 | +2.8 | +0.3
Started/Am considering getting a job, changing jobs

or starting a business because my income has 21.8 | 215|228 | 223| 231| 03| +1.3| -05]| +0.8
dropped or looks likely to drop

I'm home more, so I'm posting and selling things on 21221111971 236 | 2281 011 14| +39| 08
flea market apps and net auctions

I'm home more, so I'm buying things on flea market 207 | 213 195 2291 211 | +06 | 18| +34| 18
apps and net auctions

I'm supporting businesses and organizations that are 1901 173! 176 1 185 1791 1.7 | +03| 09| -06
not able to operate as normal

I'm home more, so I'm participating in online drinking 1781 155 | 1531 183 | 1771 23| 02| +30 | -06
parties and dinners

I'm home more, so I'm studying online 175| 156 | 16.8| 19.0 | 166 | -1.9 | +1.2 | +2.2 | -24

*Those with jobs: September n=1,072; October n=1,041; November n=1,045; December n=1,019; January n=1,085

Up at least 5 pts

Up at least 10 pts

Down at least 5 pts

Down at least 10 pts




Reference material 3: Attitudes and behavior under the influence of COVID-19

In Degree of anxiety, scores higher for females than males across the board
+ The largest difference in scores between males and females was for Feel anxious about the government’s
response (females: 85.9%, males: 76.7%, a difference of 9.2 points).

In Degree of activity restriction, too, scores for all items higher for females than males. Differences by age
group also noticeable, with degree of restriction higher the older the age group

* The largest difference in scores between males and females was in Refrain from meeting friends and
socializing (females: 88.2%, males: 76.0%, a difference of 12.2 points).

+ There was a large difference between age groups in Refrain from taking nonessential and nonurgent trips
(20-29: 71.4%, 60—69: 92.1%, a difference of 20.7 points). In Refrain from nonessential and nonurgent
shopping, the difference was 20.1 points (20-29: 63.1%, 60—69: 83.2%). And in Refrain from meeting
friends and socializing, the difference was 18.6 points (20-29: 71.0%, 60—69: 89.6%).

In Degree of behavioral change, differences between age groups and areas stand out
* Among items where there were large differences in scores between age groups, items related to use of
the internet had higher scores among the younger age group, including I’'m home more, so I'm reading
and posting on social media (20—29: 66.0%, 60-69: 25.4%, a difference of 40.6 points). Use cashless
payment options as much as possible (20-29: 53.5%, 60-69: 72.8%, a difference of 19.3 points) was
higher with the older age group.
+ By area, Avoid using public transport and drive to places instead was high in Greater Nagoya, and Use
cashless payment options as much as possible, Telework as much as possible, and Commute to
work/school during off-peak hours as much as possible were high in Greater Tokyo.

m Results by gender, age group and area

Feel anxious about the situation abroad 7241 709 | 740 60.2 | 745 | 731 | 774 | 742 | 724 | 704 | 74.4

Feel anxious about the lack and
uncertainty of information

Feel anxious about my and my family's
jobs and income

Feel anxious about changes in my
interpersonal relationships

Refrain from travel and leisure activities 86.7 1823 91.3|81.7| 829| 880|884 | 91.4| 86.6 | 85.8 | 87.8

Refrain from taking nonessential and
nonurgent trips

(%)
Gender Age group Area
(@] = — —
BERERBRREEE
w = = = x5
2 18 |2 | B | 8|&8|38|3|325|38|3%
D [ o = ® 5
» sd|laz |2
82 @% a
[«
Agree + Somewhat agree
(Number of respondents) aso0) | (755) | (745) | (241) | (286) | 375) | (319) | (279) | (500) | (500) | (500)
o Feel anxious about the economy stalling | 82.9 | 80.7 | 85.2| 75.1 | 83.9 | 85.1 | 85.6 | 82.8| 81.6 | 84.0 | 83.2
D . '
S 'r:eesﬂoins)gousabouuhegovemme”ts 81.3| 76.7 | 85.9| 77.2 | 81.1| 805 | 81.5 | 85.7 | 80.6 | 81.4 | 81.8
® : —
o Egglltﬁnx'ousabommya”d my family's | 2,01 701 | 780 | 701 | 724 | 752 | 76.8 | 74.2 | 72.6 | 74.4 | 750
o))
=)
X.
o
<

72.3169.1 | 756|685 | 748 | 757 | 69.0 | 724 712 | 73.2 | 72.6

62.3 1 60.1 | 646 | 64.3 | 63.3 | 67.5| 68.0 | 46.2] 59.8 | 65.6 | 61.6

478 46.0 | 49.7]| 515 | 49.3 | 469 | 445 | 48.0| 454 | 49.6 | 484

834|795 | 874|714 | 80.1| 845 | 86.5| 92.1| 83.6 | 82.2 | 84.4

Refrain from shaking hands, hugging

q : 8241 78.1|867|730| 783 | 84.0| 856|889 824 | 81.2| 83.6
and otherwise touching others

Refrain from meeting friends and
socializing

Refrain from experiential entertainment
(gigs, theater, movies, etc.)

Refrain from nonessential and nonurgent
shopping

Refrain from eating out 7571709 | 805|66.0 | 70.6 | 74.7 | 81.2 | 842 | 77.6 | 72.2 | 77.2

82.1| 76.0 | 88.2| 71.0| 815 | 82.4 | 84.0| 89.6 | 81.8 | 81.4 | 83.0

813|775 (852|772 | 773|816 | 84.0| 85.7] 81.0| 82.2 | 80.8

76.6 | 73.0 | 80.3 | 63.1| 75.2| 789 | 79.6 | 83.2| 754 | 77.8 | 76.6

uonoulsal Alanoe Jo aalbaq
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Consistently wear a mask, wash my

hands and take other precautions 93.1190.1|96.1]|87.6|909| 936|947 | 975]|91.4| 93.0| 94.8
against infection

e e D | gésumc'e”t e, 774|730 | 81.9| 755 | 755 | 76.3 | 78.1 | 81.7| 78.0 | 77.6 | 76.6
Eaeg%nefsr?rga%ocli%ga?woﬁg enjoy 738 67.9| 79.7| 75.1 | 727 | 75.2 | 73.0 | 72.8| 75.0 | 73.0 | 73.4
gﬁg%\‘;‘e?;%%kyﬂe%gtgéﬂfggt'on products 69.9 | 63.7 | 76.1 | 64.7 | 64.7 | 736 | 69.3 | 75.3 | 69.0 | 68.6 | 72.0
gg%ggssimgss payment options as much | o35 | 640 | 631|585 | 64.0 | 635 | 62.7 | 72.8 | 68.8 | 61.2 | 606
'm'”rl‘Jfﬁ ggmpgsr;‘igfg’ so | cook myself as 56.3 | 411 | 718 | 53.1 | 61.2 | 56.5 | 51.1 | 59.9 | 57.4 | 55.4 | 56.2
'&‘é%'gs“iﬁ'gtgegé’b"c transportand drive to | o5 o | 556 | 552 | 452 | 54.9 | 53.1 | 536 | 56.3 | 89.0 | 69.0 | 50.6
I'm home more, so I'm playing video

games on my smartphone, computer, 49.0 | 478 | 50.2 | 66.8 | 55.9 | 45.6 | 42.3 | 38.7 | 47.0| 48.8 | 51.2
etc.

Refrain from going out and use net

shopping and food delivery services 47.4 | 448 | 50.1 | 47.7 | 48.6 | 48.3 | 47.0 | 45.2 | 49.6 | 46.2 | 46.4
instead

I',n”&s'}grgﬁdr%?{%rSs?rg;mﬂﬁg‘%g’r'siecg's 46.8 | 45.8 | 47.8 | 68.0 | 54.5 | 42.4 | 42.9 | 80.8| 49.0 | 44.0 | 47.4
'anhdoom:t e, S0 'm doing exercises | | 459 417 | 460 48.1 | 437 | 44.0 | 308 | 448 | 45.4 | 242 | 420
Egg%%éeég‘#teg%ﬁﬂ‘g;"es outdoorswhere | /71 377 | 436 | 46.9 | 47.2 | 302 | 33.9 | 38.4| 37.8 | 30.8 | 44.4
ggﬁ;ﬁ'se outside where people don't 405 | 436 | 37.4 | 415 | 448 | 38.7 | 35.7 | 43.4 | 40.4 | 396 | 416
Lrgs{}ﬁgngnrg%rgéf%ggigead'”9 and 30.7 | 34.2 | 45.4 | 66.0 | 50.0 | 34.7 [ 29.2 | 25.4 | 42.2 | 39.2 | 37.8
ﬁg&?g“g‘stergﬂe’;’fgg f’)%gg%g“””g off-peak | 557 | 354 | 35.0 | 38.6 | 34.3 | 35.7 | 38.9 | 36.6 | 41.6 | 31.0 | 37.6
Started/Am considering getting a side

job because my income has dropped or 29.1 | 314 | 268 42.7 | 409 | 26.4 | 23.5 | 15.4| 29.6 | 28.6 | 29.2
looks likely to drop

I'm home more, so I'm upgrading my

home environment by updating the

telecommunications environment, buying 289 28.6|29.1]398| 29.0| 288 | 235 | 25.4| 31.2 | 27.0 | 284
home appliances, etc.

Telework (work from home) as much as

possible [Those with jobs*] 276|276 | 277|259 | 253 | 274 | 31.8| 26.0| 35.2 | 21.3 | 26.2
I'm home more, so I'm making things by

hand (handcrafts, home improvements, 263 23.2|29.4]|274| 259|243 | 26.3 | 28.3| 24.4| 26.2 | 28.2
DIY, etc.)

I'm putting the money | can't spend

outside toward buying slightly better 26.3 | 24.0| 28.6 | 30.7 | 28.0 | 25.3 | 21.0 | 28.0| 276 | 23.0 | 28.2
things

I'm home more, so I'm investing 23.6|29.7 | 174 | 295 | 29.7 | 23.2 | 204 | 16,5 24.4 | 23.0 | 234
Started/Am considering getting a job,

ggggg'snegrfff’nggﬂgrﬁgg g‘rggsg‘;gf 231 | 249|213 286|322 213|216 | 133|224 | 206 | 26.4
looks likely to drop

I'm home more, so I'm posting and

selling things on flea market apps and 2281205 | 251|340 | 259 | 235 | 16.6 | 16.1| 23.0 | 21.0 | 244
net auctions

}lrg‘ahnﬂr;‘rier?g:a%ssgr:dmngijgﬂgﬂg‘r'ggs ON 1211|209 213]|209]|241|197]|176]| 165]22.2| 206 | 206
I'm supporting businesses and

organizations that are not able to 17.9| 184 | 173|220 | 185 | 16.0 | 17.2 | 16.8| 19.8 | 16.2 | 17.6
operate as normal

erﬂiﬂgrgﬁnrﬂﬁ?bi?n'e@ gﬁ&“gi'ﬁﬁg?g n 177 181 | 17.3| 27.0| 227 | 125 | 125 | 176 | 196 | 16.6 | 17.0
I'm home more, so I'm studying online 16.6 | 18.1 | 15.0] 29.0 | 154 | 14.4 | 144 | 125 18.6 | 14.8 | 16.4

At least 5 pts higher
than overall figure

At least 10 pts higher

than overall figure

At least 5 pts lower
than overall figure

*Those with jobs: n=1,085

At least 10 pts lower
than overall figure




Reference material 4: Behavioral intentions once COVID-19 subsides

Scores for Activity restriction intentions once COVID-19 subsides down across the board
+ The largest drops in scores, in order, were Refrain from experiential entertainment (54.3%, down 3.8
points), Refrain from shaking hands, hugging and otherwise touching others (63.9%, down 3.6 points),
Refrain from taking nonessential and nonurgent trips (58.5%, down 3.3 points), and Refrain from meeting
friends and socializing (54.3%, down 3.3 points).

Scores for Behavioral change intentions once COVID-19 subsides largely unchanged
* Items with comparatively large changes were Telework as much as possible (30.5%, down 4.0 points) and
Commute to work/school during off-peak hours as much as possible (38.0%, down 3.9 points).

m Chronological change (Overall basis: September 2020-January 2021)

(%) (Pts)
Scores Change
v @] Z O & | Sep. | Oct. | Nov. | Dec.
Q
23 |22 (22|28 |25
Think I will + Think I will sometimes NITS| "8 [T8 R oct | Nov. | Dec. | Jan.
Refrain from shaking hands, hugging and 646 | 663 | 641l 675 | 630l 417 | 22| +34 | 36

otherwise touching others

Refrain from taking nonessential and nonurgent 508 | 582 | 569 | 618|585 16! -1.3| +49| 33

trips

Reframfrom nonessential and nonurgent 579|551 | 547 | 587|577 28| 04| +40!| -10
shopping

Refrain from meeting friends and socializing 51.6 | 51.1 | 51.0 | 57.6 | 54.3| -05| -0.1 | +6.6 | -3.3

Refrain from experiential entertainment (gigs,

. 543 | 549 | 53.2| 581|543 +06 | -1.7| +4.9| -3.8
theater, movies, etc.)

suonualul UoNdLISal ANANDY

Refrain from travel and leisure activities 52.0| 523 | 50.7| 56.1| 54.1| +0.3| -1.6 | +5.4 | -2.0

Refrain from eating out 49.9 | 50.9 | 49.4 | 552 | 525 | +1.0 | -1.5| +5.8 | -2.7

Make sure to get sufficient exercise, nutrition

840 |83.0|819|849|844) -10| 11| +3.0| -05
and sleep

Consistently wear a mask, wash my hands and

. . . . 83.2 | 83.2 | 83.7 | 86.3 | 83.7 0 | +0.5 | +2.6 | -2.6
take other precautions against infection

Keep a stock of anti-infection products and

i, 710|699 | 678 | 73.0| 714 -11| -21| +5.2 | -16
everyday necessities

Use cashless payment options as much as

. 65.6 | 643 | 63.1 | 65.7 | 67.5] -1.3| -1.2 | +2.6 | +1.8
possible

Cook myself as much as possible 61.7 | 62.0 | 629 | 63.0 | 64.3 ]| +0.3 | +0.9 | +0.1 | +1.3

suonuajul abueyd feioineyag

Refrain from going out and enjoy pastimes | can

56.6 | 565 | 56.1 | 61.4 | 595]| -0.1| -04 | +5.3| -1.9
do at home

Enjoy leisure activities outdoors where people

\ 51.7 | 51.7 | 51.5 | 53.7 | 52.4 +0| -0.2 | +22| -1.3
don't gather

Do exercises | can do at home 51.7 | 50.7 | 505 | 525 | 524 ]| -10| -02| +2.0| -0.1

Use video, music and other streaming services 48.7 | 46.7 | 46.9 | 485 | 49.2| -20| +0.2 | +1.6 | +0.7




Avoid public transport and drive to places

. 47.1 | 46.7 | 448 | 50.4 | 489 | 04| -19| +5.6 | -15
instead

:tlgy video games on my smartphone, COmpUter, |~ = | 4o o | 466 | 472 | 48.1| -0.5 | +0.6 | +0.6 | 0.9
Exercise outside where people don't gather 46.8 | 47.3 | 46.1 | 49.2 | 47.7| +05| -1.2 | +3.1| -15
Read and post on social media 447 | 46.0 | 46.5 | 46.8 | 46.8| +1.3 | +0.5 | +0.3 +0
Refrain from.gomg out_ and.use net shopping 127 | 224 | 201 | 256 | 442l 03| 23| +55| -14
and food delivery services instead

Upgrade my home environment by updating the

telecommunications environment, buying home | 36.3 | 35.8 | 36.5| 385 | 38.1| -05| +0.7 | +2.0 | -0.4
appliances, etc.

Commute to worlf/school during off-peak hours 394|377 368 | 419|380l 1.7 09| +51| -39
as much as possible

Invest 30.2|30.1|31.2|335|347] -01| +1.1 | +2.3 | +1.2
Make things by hand (handcrafts, home 395 | 3131 319 | 349 | 340 12| +06 | +30| 0.9
improvements, DIY, etc.)

Start/Consider a second job 29.4 305|291 |313| 327 +11| -14 | +22 | +1.4
Put_the money I cantspend outside toward 2961 3061 207 | 302 | 309 | +1.0| -0.9| +05 | +07
buying slightly better things

Telework_(w_ork from home) as much as possible 28712771272 | 3a5 | 305 10| 05| 473 -40
[Those with jobs*]

Buy things on flea market apps and net auctions | 26.8 | 26.5 | 249 | 29.2 | 284 | -03 | -1.6 | +43| -0.8
Start./ConS|delr getting a job, changing jobs or 253 | 253 | 240 | 263 | 27.7 0| 13| +23 | +14
starting a business

Post_ and sell things on flea market apps and net 262 | 257 | 2481 281 | 275 05| 09| +33| -06
auctions

Study online 241 | 223 | 21.8| 26.7| 248 -18| -05| +49| -1.9
Support businesses and organizations 23.1|22.8| 238|251 |230| -0.3|+1.0| +1.3| -21
Participate in online drinking parties and dinners | 19.4 | 17.6 | 16.7 | 199 | 187 | -1.8| -0.9 | +3.2 | -1.2

* Those with jobs: September n=1,072; October n=1,041; November n=1,045; December n=1,019; January n=1,085

Up at least 5 pts

Up at least 10 pts

Down at least 5 pts

Down at least 10 pts




Reference material 5: Behavioral intentions once COVID-19 subsides

In Activity restriction intentions, scores for females higher than for males. By age group, scores are low
for the 20s and 30s cohorts

* In Activity restriction intentions by gender, scores were higher for females than for males across the board.

By age group, the trend was toward lower scores among the 20s and 30s cohorts, and higher scores

among the 50s and 60s cohorts. Overall, the trend was in line with that of Degree of activity restriction (see

p. 8).

In Behavioral change intentions, differences in scores across age groups and areas stand out
« By age group, scores for many items related to use of the internet and work, including considering taking
a second job or changing jobs, were high among the 20s and 30s cohorts, and scores for intention of
keeping a stock of anti-infection products and everyday necessities and using cashless payment options
high among the 60s cohort. By area, the trend was generally in line with that of Degree of behavioral
change (see p. 8), with differences in intentions about teleworking, commuting to work/school during off-
peak hours, among others, standing out.

m Results by gender, age group and area

(%)

Gender Age group Area
() o) QD QD
s |6 |2|8B |8 |6 |8|8|38|368(32
@ 83 |8% | &
C@ c Q c
s |ég | &
QD
Think | will + Think | will sometimes
(Number of respondents) @so0) | (755) | (745) | 241) | (286) | 375) | 319) | 279) | (500) | (500) | (500)
Refrain from shaking hands, hugging 639|612 | 66.6|54.4| 619|624 |680]|71.3| 642| 656/| 618

and otherwise touching others

Refrain from taking nonessential and

. 58.5]56.6 | 605|473 | 58.7 | 589|614 | 642]| 586 | 61.0| 56.0
nonurgent trips

Refrain from nonessential and
nonurgent shopping

Refrain from meeting friends and
socializing

57.7155.2 | 60.3 ||43.6 | 58.0 | 56.8 | 62.7 | 65.2 | 59.6 | 58.0 | 55.6

54.3 1534|552 |43.2| 535|555 |59.6 | 57.0] 544 | 56.8| 51.6

Refrain from experiential entertainment

. . 54.3]526|56.0]|469|503|539|583|606] 542| 56.2| 52.4
(gigs, theater, movies, etc.)

Refrain from travel and leisure activities | 54.1 | 50.9 | 57.4 | 46.1 | 51.7 | 54.7 | 59.2 | 57.0| 54.8| 56.4 | 51.2

suonuUBUI UONILISAI ANIANDY

Refrain from eating out 52.5|49.0|56.1|43.6 | 486 |51.7|56.4 | 60.9| 53.6 | 53.6| 504

Make sure to get sufficient exercise,

.\ 84.4180.1|88.7]79.3|829(853|856|87.8| 8.0| 838| 84.4
nutrition and sleep

Consistently wear a mask, wash my
hands and take other precautions 83.7|79.3|88.1]|78.4|850|835|86.2|842]| 84.6| 84.4| 820
against infection

Keep a stock of anti-infection products

. 7141623 |80.7]660| 706 |73.1|69.6| 76.7] 73.6| 71.6| 69.0
and everyday necessities

Use cashless payment options as much

. 67.5]168.2 |66.8]59.3|69.6|683|655|73.8]| 728 | 634 | 66.4
as possible

Cook myself as much as possible 64.3 | 47.7 | 81.2 | 58.9 | 67.5| 645|639 | 659]| 66.6 | 62.8| 63.6

Refrain from going out and enjoy

. 59.5]55.2|63.8]622|615|579|586|581| 626 | 584 | 57.4
pastimes | can do at home

suonuajul abueyd |eloineyag

Enjoy leisure activities outdoors where

people don't gather 5241 51.0|53.8|49.0|58.0|520|542|48.0]| 53.8| 50.4| 53.0




Do exercises | can do at home 52.4]46.8 | 58.1 | 56.8 | 53.8 | 51.2 | 50.5 | 50.9 | 54.2 | 51.0| 52.0
Use video, music and other streaming | /o> | 43 | 501 [ 728 57.7 | 46.7 | 44.2 [30.2| 53.0| 472 | 474
services

Avaid|publiciransportarid drive to 489|477 | 502 | 42.3 | 507 | 49.3 | 48.0 | 53.4 | 36.6| 644 | 458
places instead

Play video games on my smartphone, 48.1| 462 | 490 | 65.1 | 58.4 | 46.1 | 41.4 [ 830| 490 | 478 | 474
Computer, etc.

SeieEe et wihere pegls dort 477|493 | 462 | 423 | 535 | 450 | 489 | 47.7| 482 | 476 47.4
gather

Read and post on social media 46.8 | 42.4 | 51.3 | 72.2 [ 58.4 | 42.4 | 37.6 [ 294 | 49.0 | 47.4| 44.0
Refrain from going out and use net

shopping and food delivery services 442 1425|459 | 444 | 469 | 44.0 | 43.6 | 423 | 454 | 434 | 4338
instead

Upgrade my home environment by

updating the telecommunications 38.1|36.4 | 397|473 | 437|355 | 335|330 436 | 358 34.8
environment, buying home appliances,

etc.

Commute to work/school during off-peak | o0 | 351 | 379 | 36.9 | 36.0 | 36.3 | 38.9 | 42.3| 448 | 334/ 358
hours as much as possible

Invest 347|423 271394427 (331|342 | 254 36.0]| 348 334
Make things by hand (handcrafts, home | 5/ o1 551 | 350 | 31.1 | 30.8 | 32.0 [ 37.0 | 39.1| 35.0| 33.0| 34.0
improvements, DIY, etc.)

Start/Consider a second job 3271362291432 |441| 320|295 |165| 342 | 310| 3238
e 30.9 | 208 | 31.9| 353 | 346|280 288|204 | 332| 31.0| 284
toward buying slightly better things

Telework (work from home) as much as [ 5 < | 35 1 | 56 4| 315 | 30.4 | 28.1 | 32.6 | 30.8 | 37.1| 266 | 27.6
possible [Those with jobs*]

Buy things on flea marketapps and net | oo /| oo 5 | 575 (394 322 | 26.9 | 25.4 | 204 | 208 | 204 26.0
auctions

SEHCEnERE el o o Eraneline 277|295 | 258 | 40.2 | 37.4 | 235 | 25.1 | 154 | 266 | 276 | 288
jobs or starting a business

Post and sell things on flea marketapps | o o | 549 | 301 (419 332 | 26.7 | 220 [ 184| 204 | 250/ 280
and net auctions

Study online 248|248 | 248|882 262|256 | 219 140]| 310| 232| 202
Support businesses and organizations 23.0|219| 242|266 |255|208|213|222]| 260| 214 | 216
gii:'::zate in online drinking parties and | 1o 2 { 552 | 1551 20.0| 255 | 147 | 141 | 136 | 21.6| 154 192

At least 5 pts higher
than overall figure

At least 10 pts higher

than overall figure

*Those with jobs: n=1,085

At least 5 pts lower
than overall figure

At least 10 pts lower
than overall figure




Survey outlines

m Question items (question text)

Freedom of life under the influence of COVID-19

If your normal life prior to the spread of COVID-19 rates 100 points, and extreme inconvenience due to the spread
of the virus rates 0, how would you rate the degree of freedom of your current life? (Give a figure from 0-100)
Also give the reason for your rating. (Free response)

Attitudes and behavior under the influence of COVID-19

Below is a series of opinions given as a result of the outbreak of COVID-19.

For each, select the opinion that best matches your feelings and/or behavior. (Single response: Agree, Somewhat
agree, Somewhat disagree, Disagree)

Behavioral intentions after COVID-19 subsides

Will you engage in the following behaviors in the future even if concerns about becoming infected with COVID-19
have subsided?

For each, select the option that best matches your intentions. (Single response: Think | will, Think | will sometimes,
Think | won’t much, Think | won’t)

Survey periods: January 4 (Mon) -6 (Wed), 2021
December 3 (Thu)-7 (Mon), 2020
November 5 (Thu)-9 (Mon), 2020
October 1 (Thu)-5 (Mon), 2020
September 3 (Thu)-7 (Mon), 2020
Territories: (1) Greater Tokyo (40 km radius) (Tokyo, Kanagawa, Chiba, Saitama, Ibaraki Prefectures)
(2) Greater Nagoya (40 km radius) (Aichi, Mie, Gifu Prefectures)
(3) Hanshin (30 km radius) (Osaka, Kyoto, Hyogo, Nara Prefectures)

Respondents: Males and females aged 20-69

Target allocations: 500 respondents per territory, allocated based on the population demographics (gender/age
group) of the territory

Sample sizes: 1,500 per survey

20-29 | 30-39 | 40-49 | 50-59 | 60-69 | Total
Males 122 | 145 | 190 | 161 | 137 | 755
Females | 119 | 141 | 185 | 158 | 142 | 745
Total 241 | 286 | 375 | 319 | 279 |1,500

Survey method: Internet survey
Conducted by: H. M. Marketing Research, Inc.
Reference

Ninth Survey (Released December 18): htps:/www.hakuhodo-global.com/news/ninth-survey-of-sei-katsu-sha-concerning-covid-19-december-2020.htm

Elg hth su rvey (Re leased November 20 ) . https://www.hakuhodo-global.com/news/eighth-survey-of-sei-katsu-sha-concerning-covid-19-november-2020.html
Seventh survey (Released October 15): https:/www.hakuhodo-global.com/news/seventh-survey-of-sei-katsu-sha-concerning-covid-19-october-2020.html

Sixth survey (Released September 17): https://www.hakuhodo-global.com/news/sixth-survey-of-sei-katsu-sha-concerning-covid-19-september-2020.html

Fifth survey (Released AUgUSt 20)1 https://www.hakuhodo-global.com/newsf/fifth-survey-of-Sei-katsu-sha-concerning-covid-19-august-2020.html

Fourth survey (Released July 16)2 https://www.hakuhodo-global.com/news/fourth-survey-of-Sei-katsu-sha-concerning-covid-19-july-2020.html

Third survey (Released June 18): https://www.hakuhodo-global.com/newsithird-survey-of-Sei-katsu-sha-concerning-covid-19-june-2020.html

Second survey (Released May 21 )Z https://www.hakuhodo-global.com/news/second-survey-of-Sei-katsu-sha-concerning-covid-19-may-2020.html

First survey (Released April 20): https:/www.hakuhodo-global.com/news/first-survey-of-Sei-katsu-sha-concerning-covid-19.html

Note: This survey will be conducted regularly for the time being (The survey content may be changed depending on
circumstances).

Media contacts:
Corporate Public Relations Division
koho.mail@hakuhodo.co.jp
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